obligation, for milestones and development option fees, is satisfied / completed, is taken into consideration and this
resulted in an earlier or later recognition of revenue as compared to the previously applied IAS 18 standard.

Financial Report   19

in CHF thousands

Impact of adopting IFRS
15 at January 1, 2018

Cumulative losses at December 31, 2017 as reported (60,724)

Milestones achieved before January 1, 2018 6,244
Development options exercised before January 1, 2018 7,494
Development options exercised after January 1, 2018 (4,759)
Total impact on Cumulative Losses 8,979

Adjusted cumulative losses as per January 1, 2018 (51,745)

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company's interim statement of financial
position as at June 30, 2018 and its interim statement of comprehensive income for the six months then ended for each
of the line items affected. There was no impact on the Company's interim statement of cash flows for the six month
period ended June 30, 2018, other than balancing entries on Net result and Deferred revenue recognized in income, not
affecting the total net cash used in operating activities.

as of June 30, 2018
As reported Adjustments Amounts

without
adoption of IFRS

15In CHF thousands

Total non-current assets 1,667 — 1,667
Total current assets 125,768 — 125,768
Total Assets 127,435 — 127,435
Share capital 2,118 — 2,118
Additional paid in capital 177,787 — 177,787
Treasury shares — — —
Cumulative losses (63,566) (13,979) (77,545)
Total shareholders’ equity 116,339 (13,979) 102,360
Deferred revenues (long-term) — 5,197 5,197
Employee benefits 4,448 — 4,448
Total non-current liabilities 4,448 5,197 9,645
Trade and other payables 2,288 — 2,288
Accrued expenses 4,360 — 4,360
Deferred revenues (short-term) — 8,782 8,782
Total current liabilities 6,648 8,782 15,430
Total liabilities 11,096 13,979 25,075
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 127,435 — 127,435

20   Financial Report

For the six months June 30, 2018
As reported Adjustments Amounts

without
adoption of IFRS

15In CHF thousands
Revenues from research and development
collaborations 9,440 (5,000) 4,440
Other revenues — 149 149
Total revenues 9,440 (4,851) 4,589

Total operating expenses (22,116) (149) (22,265)
Operating result (12,676) (5,000) (17,676)

Net finance result 956 — 956
Result before income taxes (11,720) (5,000) (16,720)
Income taxes — — —
Net result, attributable to shareholders (11,720) (5,000) (16,720)

Other comprehensive result, net of tax (101) — (101)

Total comprehensive result, attributable to
shareholders (11,821) (5,000) (16,821)

Financial Report   21

6. Other explanatory notes

6.1 Revenue

Research and collaboration revenues are attributable to individual countries and are based on the location of the
alliance partner, while the non-current assets are based on the location of the Company. All internal operating
costs, including research and development, general and administrative, other operating income and expense
are generated in Switzerland. The Company’s non-current assets are all located in Switzerland.

Revenues by country / region
in CHF thousands, for the six months ended June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

Revenues CH — 53